VULC4An
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

ES, EL & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES

MODELS

ML-52642
ML-52643
ML-52644
ML-52645
ML-52646
ML-52647
ML-52648
ML-52649

ES25
ES30
EL40
ES60
EL80
ET100
ET125
ET150

and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com

For additional information on Vulcan or to locate an authorized parts

VULCAN

3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.

DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC BALTIMORE, MD 21222

WWW.VULCANEQUIPMENT.COM F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2023



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19

Table of Contents

REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL BOX

LOW WATER CUTOFF

FILL ASSEMBLY

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

SPRING ASSIST COVER

DRAW-OFF VALVE ASSEMBLY (3 INCH)
PLUG VALVE (2 INCH)

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

6-7-8

REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023) -4 -



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-52781

1

~No bk wN

*

PART NO.

00-833393-00010
00-833393-00011
00-833483
00-833176
SC-093-05
00-880410
SC-113-18
00-832611-00013
00-832611-00014
00-832611-00015
00-832611-00016
00-832611-00017
00-832611-00018
00-832611-00019
00-832611-00020
00-832611-00021
00-832611-00022
00-832611-00023
00-832611-00024
00-858755-00001
00-858756-00001
00-858754-00001
00-858757-00001
00-823611-00025
00-841496-00002
00-841496-00001
00-833220-00011
00-836804
00-836805
00-836806
00-881654
00-881655
00-881656
00-836807
00-833651
00-833652
00-833525
00-831912-00011
00-833515
00-843927
00-843928
00-843929
00-836799-00010

REPLACEMENT PARTS

NAME OF PART AMT.
Light - Signal (Amber) (HEat ON).......ccouiiiiiiiiiieie et AR
Light - Signal (Red) (POWET ON)....c.uiiiiiieiiiiiiee ettt AR
Gasket - SIGNal LIGNt........ooiiiiiiiie e 2
Clamp Bar - Signal Light.......ccc.ooiiiiie et 1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....coiiiiieiiiiee s

Gasket - BOIler HEAtO.........oocuiiii e e
Mach. Screw 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 HeX Hd. (SST).....eeiriiiirieiieiieee ettt
Element - Heating (9 kW, 208 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)...

Element - Heating (9 kW, 208 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee e
Element - Heating (9 kW, 208 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)........cccceiiuiiiiiiiiiiieiieeneeeiieeee e
Element - Heating (12 kW, 208 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)
Element - Heating (12 kW, 208 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)
Element - Heating (12 kW, 208 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)
Element - Heating (18 kW, 208 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)
Element - Heating (18 kW, 208 V.) (Before S/N 463035423).......cccecereerierrrieneneeneaieeanieeeanes
Element - Heating (18 kW, 480 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)........
Element - Heating (21.6 kW, 2z08 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)...
Element - Heating (21.6 kW, 240 V.) (Before S/N 463035423).....
Element - Heating (21.6 kW, 480 V.) (Before S/N 463035423)........c.cccereimirieniiieneiiee e
Element - Heating (480 VAC) (7.5 Kw) (Starting S/N 463035423)........ccccceirieninieneiiee e
Element - Heating (208/240 VAC) (10 Kw) (Starting S/N 463035423)
Element - Heating (208/240 VAC) (12/16 Kw) (Starting S/N 463035423).........cccccveeiiiieeeannns 2
Element - Heating (480 VAC) (12 Kw) (8 Bolt Flange) (Starting S/N 463035423)..................... 2
I8 g o T= T A 1= =Y o PP AR
Pressure Relief Valve (10#) (Previous CONSIrUCHON)..........cciuiiiiiiriieiiie e 1
Pressure Relief Valve 1/2" (15#) (Current Construction).
Thermostat Dial (EIectronic Ignition)...........coiuioiiiiiiei e
(7)) =T o (o ) ST SRSPRPPY
Contactor...
Contactor........cccecveveveiieenns
Contactor (40 Amp, 3 Pole)..
CoNtACIOr 50 AMP ... ..o et 1
CoNtACIOr B0 AMP ... ..o e e 1
Bracket - Contactor.
Rust Inhibitor (Six Ounce Bottle) (2 Ounces per Charge)..........ccceeieeeieieiiie e AR
PEtrO-Gel (1 TUDE).....eiiiieiie ettt sttt et e e e eas AR
Transformer = StEP DOWN.........uiiiiiiie ettt e ree e e et e st e e e e e e e nra e e s snreeeaeeeaeeeas AR
Gasket (Between Kettle and Control BOX)........cccuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee et AR
Ring (1-1/4 Seal) .
5= T =Y g Iy 2 1o TS
=11 =Y 2 | R
Strainer 3 In.......cccceveieniiennene

Black Draw Off Valve Handle

* No Longer Available

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

7  00-438131-00021 Label - Warning

8 00-857426-00001 Label - Cleaning

9  00-908805 Label - Ground Warning
10 00-422317-00001 Label - Vulcan

12 00-845647-00001 Knob - Control
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

.- - —————— -

1
1
1
:
1
' 11 00-833220 Thermostat
1
i
AY

CONTROL BOX

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023) -6-



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL BOX

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61805
1 00-833488 SWItCH = PreSSuUre LiMit.......oociiriiiiee ettt e st e e e e st e e snaee e snneeeesnsnnnnsnnnnnes 1
2 00-854468-00001 Bracket........cccceoerueennne
3 00-833152 Gauge - Pressure....
4 FP-081-74 TEE 1/ TUDE.... ettt ettt b e st eea et ae e et et nee e e e et e neeas
5 FP-012-10 Fitting = TUDE 1/4 (BraSS).....ccueiitieiieitieiieitinii ettt ettt sttt saesat e enneeaan 1
6 Switch Assy
7 00-438131-00021  Label = WAINING.......eeitiemiiiiieitieiii ittt ettt ettt b et ettt e e et 1
8 00-857426-00001  Label = ClIEANING. .......ceitieriiiieitieie ettt ettt sttt sb e bt e st n e nbe e e e b e et 1
9 00-908805 Label - Ground WaINING. ......cc.uiiiiieie ettt ettt et sbe et e bt saneentaeeaeeannes 1
10 00-422317-00001 LAl = VUICAN.........ceiiiieiieiieie ettt sttt r e e e e 1
11 00-833220 Thermostat (EIECHC CONIO)..........oiiiiiiii it 1
12 00-854647-00001  KNOD = CONIOL......uiiieiiiiie et e e ee ettt e e e ettt e e ettt e e e ssatee e s staeeeasseeeeeanseeeeasseeeeanssaeesasseeenssnnsnsnnnnnes 1

-7- F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

o 5
N
Q
6
/
S

LOW WATER CUTOFF

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023) -8-



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61802

o wWN

PART NO.

00-880030
00-841826
FP-035-46
FP-077-99
FP-047-23
00-833220

LOW WATER CUTOFF

NAME OF PART AMT.
Low Water Cut-off (COMPIELE)...........iiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
INSUIBLION. ...ttt ettt et e e st e e e e 1

Pipe 3/8 x 1 Lg. TBE...

TEE B/B X BIB X /Aot e et e e e e e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e —aaaaeaaaaaeeeearaas

Connector - Male 1/4 Tube to 1/4 Pipe

Thermostat (Electric Control)

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL ASSEMBLY

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023) -10 -



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61803

1 FP-040-42 Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE (Brass)..........

2 00-833648-00002 Valve - Swing Check 1/2" (Brass)

3 FP-015-17 EIbow - Pipe 1/2 X 90 DEG. (BrasSS)......couteruuieiiiieiiie ittt sttt ettt e e e e 1

4 FP-054-08 PIPE 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE (SST)-utuieuieiierieeierteerestee st eee st ee st e st e e e te s e steentesneeneeneeneeeanneeeanns 1

5 00-858008-00001  VaIVE = Ball 1/2 1Nttt ettt ae et e e e te e e e meenne e e e e nneeeeneees 1

6 00-858635-00001  Fill TUDE ASSY.....eeuiiiieiieiiesieeeeste ettt ettt ae et see et es et eme e s et et e eeeemeenneeeeenneeeennees 1

7 00-833493 Gauge Glass AsSy. (COMPIELE)........ooiiiiiiiiiie it 1

11 - F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

AL

N

2
‘ 6
@
7
@
8

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023) -12-



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61804
1 FP-083-92 CrOSS /A" ettt ettt ettt ettt et ee et ae et ene et ene e et eeneee s
2 FP-015-24 Elbow - Pipe 3/4 x 90 Deg. (Brass).
3 FP-041-50 PP 3/4 X 1-3/8 TBE (BraSS)....ueeueeiteeuiirieeieie ettt sttt ettt anee e nneeanne
4 FP-040-42 Pipe 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE (BraSS)....ueeueeiteeuiiitiiiieie ettt sttt ettt sttt nne e
5 FP-015-16 Elbow - Pipe 1/2 x 90 Deg. (Brass).
6 FP-027-22 BUShING - PP 3/4 10 1/2 (BraSS).....ueeteiiieiieeiiiiie ettt ettt st e e e e e e e e e e e e e ns
7 FP-054-08 PP 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE (SST).uiitetieiieitieee sttt sttt nneeaen 1
8 00-833238 Vacuum Breaking Check Valve, 1/2".. ... 1
9 00-841496-00001  Pressure Relief Valve 1/2" (153).....coi it e e 1
10 00-833239 AT VENE BIA" ...ttt 1

-13- F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

7 8 g .
6 \ ! 17 00-858765-00001 Kit - Heavy Duty Hinge *

\ PART NOT ILLUSTRATED !

SPRING ASSIST COVER

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023) -14 -



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61596

-

O oO~NOO O WN

PART NO.

SC-110-98
00-853284-00001
00-857777-00001
00-853292-00001
00-853289-00001
00-853293-00001
00-857779-00001
00-855221-00001
00-853278-00001
00-853279-00001
RP-004-31
00-853568-00001
00-853567-00001
00-853285-00001
OR-001-07
WL-006-17
00-853281-00001
00-858765-00001

SPRING ASSIST COVER

NAME OF PART AMT.
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Socket Hd. (SST)...ciiuiiiiiiiiie et 4
PN = LOCK. ..t aane 1
Plate - HINGE (LH).....eieieeeeeee e 1
DisC - Tension AdJUSTMENT.........c.uiiiiiiiiii et e e 1

ST o]y TaTe [ o] =1 o] o T TSROSO PPRPPPPPPPN 1
DiISC = ROTAINY STOP.....cutiiiiie ittt ettt ettt e ettt eeeeeanes 1
Plate - HINGE... ..ottt ettt ettt e e e 1
[ L TS (o] o TP 1
Cover Handle (29") (Spring Assist Cover) (25, 30, 40 Gallon Kettles)

Cover Handle (36") (Spring Assist Cover) (60, 80, 100, 125, 150 Gallon Kettles)..................... 1
ROI PIN /4 X et a et b e sae ettt enn e e nneeaan 1
Nut - Kettle Cover.......

Rocker - Kettle Cover.

Knob - Press On...................

"O" RING (Per Standard 0716)...........ccieiiiieiieie e 1
Lockwasher 1/4 HeliCal (SST)......ei ittt et e e 1
Cover w/ Condesate Ring

Kit - Heavy Duty Hinge......

-15- F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

________________

-,

_--"" PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION

DRAW-OFF VALVE ASSEMBLY
(3 INCH)

(SR ——)

PL-59775 |

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023) -16 -



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59775

PART NO.

00-359996-00007
00-359996-00005
00-359996-00004
00-857977-00003
00-359996-00006
00-359996-00002
00-857978-00002
SC-041-44

WL-006-35

00-855830-00001
00-857919-00001
00-857919-00004
00-857919-00003
00-857919-00002
00-857919-00005
00-857919-00006
00-857919-00009
00-857919-00008
00-857919-00007

DRAW-OFF VALVE ASSEMBLY

(3 INCH)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Nut - Acorn (Previous CONSIIUCON)........iuiiiuiiiiieiiie ettt sttt e e e e 1
Handle (Previous CONSTIUCION)..........ouiiiiieiie et e e 1
Hex Nut (Previous CONSIIUCHION).........coiuiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e 1
Retainer (Previous CONSIIUCION).........coiuiiiiiiiiie e 1
O-ring (Previous CONSIIUCHON)..........coiiiiiiie e e 1
Disc and Stem Assembly (Previous CONSIrUCHON)..........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
VaIVE BOAY (3 1N.) .ttt ettt 1

Cap Screw 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HexX Hd. (SST)...eiuieiieiieieeesee ettt 4
Lockwasher 1/2 LiIGht (SST).....coouiiiiiiiiie ittt 4
Gasket - Draw-Off VaIVe.........c.oiiiiiiii e 1
Stem Plunger Assy. (3 In.) (Incls. ltems 12 thru 19) (Current Construction)............cccccuuvvvuiennees 1
O-Ring (Current Construction)

Seal, Nylon 3 In. (Current CONSLIUCHON)..........eiiiiiiiiie it 1
Stem (CUrrent CONSIIUCHION).......c.uiiiiie ettt e e 1
O-RiNg (CUrrent CONSIUCHION). ... .ceitiieiuiieiiie ittt ettt eebee s e e e e 1
Handle (SST) (Current CONSIIUCHON).........oiiiiiiiieiie i 1
Washer - Flat (SST) (Current CONStrUCHION).........ccouiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Washer - Lock (SST) (Current CONSrUCHON)........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Screw - Wing M6 x 12 (SST) (Current COoNStruCtion)..........c.coevueieriiiiiiieiiie e 1

* Call for Price and Availability

-17 - F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

~

PL-59795

Gasket - Draw-Off Valve

CURRENT
. CONSTRUCTION

~

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

17 00-856569-00002 Plate - Valve Mount

18 00-855830-00001

lllll

-’
~

IIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

s
-
’
-

e —————

~
~

PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION .

~

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

PLUG VALVE
(2 INCH)

-18 -

F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59795

N

©Co~NOoOOhAWN

PART NO.

00-857547-00004
00-857547-00007
00-857547-00006
00-857170-00009
00-857547-00003
00-857547-00002
00-857547-00005
00-857547-00008
00-857547-00001

00-858268-00009
00-858268-00010
00-858268-00006
00-858268-00003
00-858268-00004
00-858268-00007
00-858268-00001
00-856569-00002
00-855830-00001

PLUG VALVE
(2 INCH)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Plug - Valve (Draw-Off) (Previous CONStruCtioN)...........cceiiiiiiiiiiieriie et 1

Pin - Retaining (Previous Construction).......
Handle - Athermic (Previous Construction)
Gasket - Coupling (Previous Construction)
Coupling - Valve (Draw-Off) (Previous ConsStruction).............ccoceeiiiiiieiiniiiesie e 1
Valve Body (Draw-Off) (Previous CoNStruCtion)............cocveiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1

Washer (Previous CONSIIUCHION)..........oiiiiiiiii et 1
Ring - Metal (Previous CONSIIUCHION).........coiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
Draw-Off Valve Assy. (2 In., Plug Type) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 8) (Previous Construction)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
Gasket (CUrrent CONSIIUCHION). ... ...cuuieiiieiiie ittt ettt et e et ee e eeeeens 1
Nut, M6 (SST) (Current CONSIUCHON).........eiiiieiiieiie ettt e e e e 1
Handle (Current CONSIIUCHION)..........oiiitiiiiii ittt e e e e 1
Nut, Valve Plug (Current Construction).

Washer (Current CONSIIUCHION). ... ...ciuiiiiiiiiet ettt
Screw M6 x 50 (Current CONSIIUCION)........ciiiiiiiiiiiie e
Draw-Off Valve Assy. 2 In. (Incls. ltems 10 thru 15) (Current Construction)...........ccccecuvveeeennnns 1
Plate - ValIve IMOUNL.........ooiiiii ettt ettt e e e 1

Gasket - Draw-Off VaAIVE.............ueieeeeeee et e e e 1

-19- F-37117 Rev. A (February 2023)



ES, EL, & ET STEAM JACKETED KETTLES REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 37117 Rev. A FEBRUARY 2023 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



